This of provision of the Order shall be effective on the day after this 
decision becomes final. 

2. Respondents Linda L. Hager and Edward E. Ruyle are assessed a joint 
civil penalty totaling $25,600. Respondents shall send a certified check or 
money order in the amount of twenty-five thousand, six hundred dollars 
($25,600.00), payable to the Treasurer of the United States, to: 

United States Department of Agriculture 
APHIS, Miscellaneous 
P.O. Box 979043

St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

within sixty (60) days from the effective date of this order. The certified 
check or money order shall include the docket numbers (17-0226 and 17­